## Fiala Outfits, inc.

Dr. George de Roerich, 310, Riverside Drive, New York City.

April 18, 1934.

I Colt Police Positive 39 cal. 5" barrel revolver @ 27.00 less 10%	24.30
100 rnds ammunition for above @ 3.50 less 20%	2.80
50 rolls film for Rolleiflex Camera @ 35 less 10%	I5. 75
I Canteen	4.10
40 rnds 8 mm ammunition	3. 05

\$ 50.00

File No. 00 JCV:v

#### AMERICAN CONSULATE

Dairen, November 26, 1934.

F. P. Lockhart, Esquire,

American Consul General,

Tientsin, China.

Sir:

Yesterday Dr. G. Roerich called at this Consulate to inquire whether Dr. MacMillan of the Department of Agriculture had left certain rifle ammunition in Dairen for delivery to him. As I was not at the time informed as to what disposition Dr. MacMillan made of the ammunition he had in Dairen, I told Dr. Roerich I would give him the information requested through your Consulate General since he was leaving for Tientsin in the afternoon.

When Dr. Roerich calls will you please tell him that Dr. MacMillan took all ammunition with him when he left Dairen for America via Shanghai early in October.

Respectfully yours,

(signed) JOHN CARTER VINCENT

John Cartor Vincent American Consul

A true copy of the signed original.



#### AMERICAN CONSULAR SERVICE

American Consulate General, Tientsin, China, November 30, 1934.

Professor Nicholas K. de Roerich, Care Goldau Hotel, Tientsin.

Sir:

There is enclosed a copy of a self-explanatory letter addressed to me by Consul John Carter Vincent at Dairen under date of November 26, 1934, on the subject of certain ammunition which Dr. MacMillan took with him from Dairen when he sailed for America early in October.

I should greatly appreciate it if you would let me know the result of your negotiations with the Commanding Officer of the United States Army Troops in China with a view to obtaining certain equipment for your expedition into Mongolia.

Very truly yours,

F. P. Lockhart, American Consul General.

Enclosure:

From American Consulate, Dairen, November 26, 1934.

SIGNAL CORPS, UNITED STATES ARMY

# RADIOGRAM SENT

Time Filed: Check:

Date:	me Sent:	Operator:
SEND THE FOLLOWING ME	ESSAGE	Headquarters USAT in China Tientsin, China.
SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE		NOVEMBER 30, 1934.
WASHINGTON D C		
THIRTIETH REQUEST THAT AUT	THORITY BE OBTAINED FROM	CHIEF OF ORDNANCE WAR
DEPT FOR THE ORDNANCE OFFI	CER AMERICAN BARRACKS TI	entsin to loan or sell rifles
PISTOIS AND AMMUNITION FOR	R EXPEDITION STOP REASONS	IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN
COMMERCIAL STOCKS LOCALLY	STOP PREVIOUS AMMUNITION	TAKEN BACK BY MACMILLAN

FROM DAIREN STOP WEAPONS BELIEVED NECESSARY IN THE GOBI FOR SELF DEFENSE

BURT

OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

SIGNED ROERICH

DON F. PRATT, Captain, 15th Infantry, Adjutants WAR DEPARTMENT

Washington

Dec. 6, 1934.

The Honorable,

The Secretary of Agriculture.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

With reference to your letter of December 1, 1934 relative to furnishing weapons and ammunition for the protection of the Messrs. Nicholas de Roerich and George N. de Roerich Expedition in the Gobi Desert, I am pleased to inform you that the issue of six (6) caliber .30 rifles and four (4) caliber .45 automatic pistols with ammunition has been authorized this date. This action was taken upon receipt of a cablegram from the Commanding General of the Philippine Department requesting authority to furnish Dr. Roerich with these weapons and ammunition. Delivery of the arms and ammunition to Dr. Roerich will be arranged for by the Commanding General of the Philippine Department.

This issue will constitute a sale to the Department of Agriculture under authority of the Act of Congress approved August 12, 1912 (37 Stat. 589). The Department of Agriculture will be billed for the value of these arms and ammunition when receipted shipping tickets are received indicating delivery to Dr. Roerich has been accomplished.

If the Department of Agriculture desires any additional weapons or ammunition supplied in connection with this Expedition, the War Department will be pleased to furnish such additional material on request.

Sincerely yours.

Geo. H. Dern Secretary of War.

DEC.10,1934.

WVN

RADIO AT NISIN NR11 CK27 GOVT WD TENTH 1108

GOVT WD MARGUARD PEIPING

FOR DR ROERICH WAGON LITS HOTEL

STOP RIFLES PISTOLS AND AMMUNITION WILL ARRIVE PEKING COURIER
BY COURER ELEVEN FIFTY AM TRAIN DECEMBER ELEVENTH

BURT

1113 AG

COPIES TO; COMMANDING OFFICER 17
DR. ROERICH WAGON LITS HOTEL
FILE.JR

of ruesdell

# PERSONAL RADIOGRAM SIGNAL CORPS, UNITED STATES ARMY

A SERVICE FOR

SERVICE PERSONNEL

#### SEND THE FOLLOWING PERSONAL RADIOGRAM

Dec. 12, 1934.

Dr. G. Roehrich, Care U.S. Military Attache, Peking, China via Marguard.

WILL HAVE AVAILABLE TIENTSIN ABOUT DECEMBER TWENTY THIRD ONE THOUSAND ROUNDS EIGHT MILLIMETER MANNLICHER CARTRIDGES STOP IS THIS IN TIME FOR YOUR REQUIREMENTS QUESTION RADIO STOP

LEIBER

APPROVED.

Lt. Col. 15th Inf., Executive.

Sender's Name and Address

PELeiber

mail, x000?

December 15, 1934.

Dr. Roerich, U.S. Dept. of Agriculture Expedition to Mongolia, Peiping, China.

Dear Sir:

Anclosed herewith four (4) corrected copies of Shipping Ticket No. 48, dated December 12, 1934, for Ordnance Equipment and Ammunition delivered to you December 11, 1934. It will be noted that on the enclosed copies of this shipping ticket the item "1 CHEST, arm, US Rifle, cal..30, M1903" has been omitted, and other notations as required by current regulations have been added.

It is requested that you sign the receipt at the bottom of these shipping tickets and return them (3 copies) to the Ordnance Officer, USATC, American Barracks, Tientsin, China. One copy you may retain for your file.

Upon receipt of the signed corrected copies, the shipping tickets previously signed by you will be cancelled.

For the Ordnance Officer:

C. MEISEL, Shipping Olerk.

DATE

THIS COPY FOR

DATE

CONSIGNEE TO RETAIN

DATE

CONSIGNEE TO SIGN AND RETURN DATE

FINANCE OFFICER

DATE

WAREHOUSE

### SHIPPING TICKET

FROM W	Ba AREHOUS	eracks, Tien	er, U.S.A.T.C., A	morican	Consignee's	S Vou.	. No	18 (Cr.)
SHIP TO		EPARMENT OF	AGRICULTURE,	AUTHORITY OR REQ. N  detail Decemb  TRANSPORTATION COST  P/A No.	er 8. 1934			c 3—9929 ), #1691, EABLE TO
			Stick, of the	DATE SHIPPED OR DEL	IVERED D on	anni is ca	r 11.	1954
B/L No.	Mario	DATE	MADE BY	CAR No.	CAR SEA			
QUAN	ITITY							
ORDERED	SHIPPED	STOCK No.	A)	RTICLES		UNIT	UNIT	TOTAL COST
4	4	DISTANT, see	GROUP B-1 tomatic, cal45	10011 Emple		23117	96 20	P 105.52P
		376339,	286805, 172307,	372937.				
6	6	423254-RI, 430095-RI,	424868-RI, 42746 1288407-S. GROUP B-3 1616. cal. 30. MI	8-RI, 426928-R		92.	32,75	196.50
2	2	BRUSH, clear	ning, cal., 30, M2			03.	.05	CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF TH
2 6	2 6	COVER, from	ing rod, M1916			ea.	.22	
6	6		1907 (leather)			03.	1.31	
2	2	ROD, cleaning For Oile	ng, 11913 (jointe r & Thong Case, w		•	68.	.72	
6	6	BRUSH, thon				68.	.12	
6	6	THONG, as ne	GROUP B-6			33.	.37	
			atic Pistol. cal.	.4 M1911:			-	
4	4	HOLSTER, pi	ssembly (extra)			98.	1,67	6.68
			ROUP B-16			08.	7201	0,00
1	1		US Ri le, cal3 SOUP T-1	0, 11905		02.	11.05	11.05
1800	1800	CARTRIDGE,	ball, cal30, MI	906, USC Lot 1	275	ea	29.50	53.10
400	400		BOUP T-2 ball, cal4s, Ml	911, F.A. Lot	284	88	per M 17.70 per M	7.68
AR	RTICLES L	ISTED IN COLUMN	N "SHIPPED" HAVE BE	EN RECEIVED De	cember 11,	193		
		(NAME)		(RANK)			(ORGANIZATION	)
CONSIGNOR		TOCK ACCOUNT OF CONSIGNEE BY	SELECTED BY	CHECKED BY	PACKED BY		SHIPPING	CLERK

#### PACKER'S MEMORANDUM

PACKAGE No.	KIND OF CONTAINER	NO. OF ITEMS	ARTICLES	WEIGHT OF PACKAGE	CUBIC MEASURE
4		SHEET NO.		" Тецоная	W MOS
					1165.1
1000			עם בין איני איני איני איני איני איני איני אי		(0.00)
OT THE			NO TROUMOUTATROGRAMMY		
		137 6 13	EAVLED OF DELIVER		PERMITE
					,
		BAR RAT	DATE CON MADE BY		QV.
TOTAL COST			BB LOUT A A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	Yr)	DAKO A
				0279462	
	*		+ .24		
	The state of the s				
	* * *				
	15				
	N			A M.	
	Viel I.S.				
	4 1				
,			A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH		
	* .				
1					
			A STATE OF THE STA	学	
*					
***			The state of the s	D 106 F. 1	
1.0%			*****		
	E SERVE				
		44 301	CONTROL BURNANT CONTROL SANTON OF CONTROL SANTON	nala eddi	75.4
	COTASID CO	The state of the s	APAN APAN		
	DNIGHTIS, 10	18 5310	ALCOHOLD STATE OF THE STATE OF	Parts of on	OFFI AOMOURI
			i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		

I HAVE INSPECTED THE ARTICLES LISTED IN COLUMN "SHIPPED" AS TO CONDITION, AND THEY ARE FIT FOR IMMEDIATE USE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE STATED.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1931 C 3-9929

INSPECTOR.

#### SHIPPING TICKET

	VAREHOUS	DNANCE OFFICER, E: TIENTSIN ER 12, 1934.	U.S.A.T.C., A	MERICAN BKS.,	Consignee No. of Sh	'S Vou.	No	18 (Cr) 11
	WASHING	PARTMENT OF AGRI TON, D.C. Agriculture Expe	edition to	AUTHORITY OR REQ. No.  dated Decemb TRANSPORTATION COST P/A No.	er 8 1934	20		No. 1691,
ROUTING  ept. of  B/L No.		red to Dr. Roeri ture Expedition		DATE SHIPPED OR DELI	Dei	cembe.	r 11, 1	1934
OUAA	NTITY							-
ORDERED	SHIPPED	STOCK No.	AR	RTICLES		UNIT	UNIT	TOTAL COST
4	4	PISTOL, automat 376339, 37293	37, 286805,	172307.	No 's:	<b>62.</b>	26.383	
6	6		24868-RI, 42	8928-RI, 88407-S.		ea.	32, 75	196.50
2	2	BRUSH, cleaning				02.	.05	. 10
2	2	CASE, cleaning				92.	. 22	. 44
6	6	COVER, front si				02.	.05 1.31	
6 2	6 2	GUN SLING, M190 ROD, cleaning.		a)		92.	.71	1.42
~	-	For Oiler &				000	• •	20 20
6	8	BRUSH, thong, a		The state of the s		ea.	.12	.72
6	6	Case, piler & 1		y		92.	.37	2.22
6	6	THONG, assembly	1			92.	•11	.66
		For Automatic	The state of the s	45. M1911:			.83	P 3.32P
4	4 4	MAGAZINE, assen				ea.	1.67	6.68
	-		ROUP T-1			CDS		0,00
1800	1800	CARTRIDGE, bal:		906, USC Lot 1	275	ea.	29.50 per M	53.10
400	400	CARTRIDGE, ball				92.	17.70 per M	7.08
		LES LISTED ABOVE					lue:	\$ 385.92
		STED IN COLUMN "SI		N RECEIVED			10	
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Dе	cember 11	, 193	4. , 19	
-	OCTED TO CT	(NAME)	CELECTED DV	(RANK)		(	ORGANIZATION)	
CONSIGNOR	R BY	OCK ACCOUNT OF CONSIGNEE BY	SELECTED BY	CHECKED BY	PACKED BY		SHIPPING (	
DATE -	CM	DATE	DATE 30 33 FA	DATE 19-13-	DBT ADATE 12-1	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		CM
- 1	2-12-34 COPY FOR	CONSIGNEE TO RETAIN	CONSIGNEE TO SIGN AND RETURN	FINANCE OFFICER	WAREHOUS	STREET, STREET	OST DEVEN	BENESHIE

#### PACKER'S MEMORANDUM

PACKAGE No.	KIND OF CONTAINER	No. OF ITEMS	ARTICLES	WEIGHT OF PACKAGE	CUBIC MEASURE
		Part Career		TARIONERI	W Mon
					STA
					No.
	DE ATO		O TODO MUNTATRIONAMENT		
			SU AN	1	
			LULIS SOUTHOUS TOUCH		10mm
	1016	A SECRETARY	and are a second		20115
TOTAL COST	TIME TRE			YTI	MAUO
		*			
		1			
1,501			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		
				6	
				3.	
			The state of the s		
			A SECTION OF THE SECTION		-6.
			The state of the s		
	,				
	e				
•					1000
	15 7		AT A COLUMN SERVENCE THAT AND SOLUTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	nauferin	AV.
	ONESCOPIO	AB CONS	Value North All Tolking of Thursday		
			THE PROPERTY OF		STONE STONE
				1	

I HAVE INSPECTED THE ARTICLES LISTED IN COLUMN "SHIPPED" AS TO CONDITION, AND THEY ARE FIT FOR IMMEDIATE USE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE STATED.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1931 C 3-9929

INSPECTOR.

### SHIPPING TICKET

	VAREHOUS	ARTERMASTER, American Barr SE: C & E. Smber 14, 193	Consignor's Vou. No. CV-567 Consignee's Vou. No. 1 No. of Sheets 1 Sheet No.					
SHIP TO U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,  Washington, D.C.  ROUTING Delivered to Dr. Roerich, Dept. of DATE SHIPPED OR DELI						12/8/3	4.	Phil
		red to Dr. Ro		DATE SHIPPED OR DELIVE	RED			
B/L No. DATE MADE BY				CAR NO.	CAR S			
QUAN	YTITY						UNIT	
ORDERED	SHIPPED	STOCK No.	A	RTICLES		UNIT	UNIT	TOTAL COST
	6 4 4	74-B-354 74-P-140 Shipment ap	Belts, cartridge, Belts, pistol, w, Pockets, magazine proved by R. J. 1 ing U.S. Army Tre	o saber ring o, web, double Burt, Colonel, 1	Total	no no no	3.00 1.12 .31	4.48
AI	RTICLES I	ISTED IN COLUM	"SHIPPED" HAVE B	EEN RECEIVED			, 19	
		(NAME)		(RANK)		9.2	ORGANIZATION	)
F	POSTED TO S	STOCK ACCOUNT OF	SELECTED BY	CHECKED BY	PACKED BY		SHIPPING	CLERK

CONSIGNEE BY

CONSIGNEE TO RETAIN

DATE

DATE

CONSIGNEE TO SIGN AND RETURN DATE

FINANCE OFFICER

DATE

WAREHOUSE

CONSIGNOR BY

THIS COPY FOR

DATE

#### PACKER'S MEMORANDUM

ACKAGE No.	KIND OF CONTAINER	No. OF ITEMS	A SAME	ARTICLES		WEIGHT OF PACKAGE	CUBIC MEASURE
		0/1 TRENE			***	; settouss;	W NOF
	t e s s		AUTHORITY OF HEO, NO.	***************************************			01.6
		.02	DATE SHIPPED OR DELIVER	The street state		N 201.	CHITT
	na,	CAR SEAL	CAR NO.	Ya again's			
	Tacal Tr		EZ ( ) PT	i A	ions depicte	SHIPPED	MAUD CLASSICA
			THE RESIDE OF				
			Caviacan Ma			Tals edite	194
	Carrana 1	YE GOLD	Va manana			THE OF STREET	on Source

I HAVE INSPECTED THE ARTICLES LISTED IN COLUMN "SHIPPED" AS TO CONDITION, AND THEY ARE FIT FOR IMMEDIATE USE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE STATED.

a s. government printing office: 1031 C 3-9929

INSPECTOR.

American Embassy,
Peiping, China.

Received from Mr. Georges de Roehich six

Springfield army rifles, 4 automatic colt pistols, and one box with rifle and pistol ammunition. Received also six cartridge belts and four pistol holsters with belts. To be turned over to the 15th Infantry, Tientsin.

Laurence E. Salisbury (Second Secretary of Embassy)

WAR DEPARTMENT Q. M. C. Form No. 431 Revised April 6, 1931

# RECEIVING REPORT

Voucher No. Deb. 23-36 STOCK RECORD ACCOUNT

	4-4-5					No. shee	ets 1
			F 1831	d on Voucher A	10	o.	
Received	Sept. 2	3, 1935	by Ordnance	Officer, U.	S.A.T.C., T	lentsin,	, China.
Passined.	Dr.	Roerich.	Dept. of Agricu	lture Expedi	tion to Mong	golia.	
Delivered Delivered	by Lt.	A.W.Stuart	nsignor) inf. Libth Inf. USATC ar No.	Seal	(Location)	P. O. Contr	or eact No
How pure	chased: F.	o. b.—Origin	Destination	The second	es formunded to		
Govt. B/I	L No	THE COLUMN	Date	Cont	racting office		
F. o. b. p	oint	(Stated in contract)	Shipping p	oint(Show	n on B/L)	P/A No	
Shipped t	t No.		Final Partial	Payment by Finance Offi	cer at	1-11-12-12-11-5	-
			LES INSPECTED,				
NUMBER PKGS.	QUANTITY	GROUP NO. S.N.L.No.		ARTICLES		UNIT	UNIT TOTAL COST
1	4	8-1	Pistols, auto Serial No's:		805	98.	115 80
1	6	8-1	Rifles, U.S., Serial No's: 427468-Ri, 4 1288407-S.	423254-RI.	424868-RI,	08.	
	from	CG Phil. De	ems listed here riculture, in spt., Manila, P the War Dept.)	compliance W	ith par. Z.	hadlogi	am mo. Taol
ccepted by he articles	y me, and the s listed on the	at they conform	on this report were m to the contract req report were rejected s correct.	uirements: that	report were re	stated, an	rticles listed on this me in the quantity d that the same have tock record cards of
Date			(Inspector's signature) (Rank of inspector)	The state of the s	The state of the s		EX, Jajor, QMC.
					Ordne		ficer, USATC.
APPROVED;			Date		Date Sept.	23 19	and designation)
			Signature of officer in charge receiving point indicating ap	e of inspection at proval of inspection)	Ordname (	Office, U	SATC.
3 72 7 7 7	V-Raite.		(Rank)	BEY30	M LOW MULECARO,	PART CIVED	Dellion -

#### REPORT OF REJECTIONS

		Ву	
(Station)  Paid on Voucher No, money accounts or			
		POSTINGS	
	T and E	ENTRY ON STOCK CARD	
	Congre	Jeceiving clerk	
ī		Condition of container	
	( 49 stalul)	. Container: Dom	
to the grant of the state of th		. Condition	
		Grade of product	
t L anoitseuQ—S;	MODILIE	LOE SOBSISTENCE COM	
DSA Garus	rul ell	DITERATION OF THE PARTY OF THE	
en.		The Control of the Co	
	10000		
被"上"。 (25)			
11000 1150			
		de to steel .3.5	
Ludges	**************************************	Allow to the second	
		Total but the off total winders by	
ME 40 11 10 70 892		territories bereichen fünd bei erfelter Fered, und Abad sigt foregrater reporter	
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE			
		Catapi	
		A Company of the Comp	
Dagfor While of was	100 100 100		
	J. Lanoitsen D. S.	MODITIES—Questions I t	